presented this valuation within Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at
fair value through profit or loss. Now the Group presents the valuation within Interest expenses due to
issue of debt securities.

The above changes were due to the adjustment of the presentation of selected assets and liabilities, income
and expenses positions to the prevailing market practice. The changes did not affect equity levels and
the Group's income statements in the comparative periods presented in these financial statements.
Comparative figures as of 1 January 2022 and 30 June 2022 and for the 3 and 6-month periods ended
30 June 2022 have been restated accordingly.

The impact of the introduced adjustments on the comparative data is presented in the following tables.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

18

Restatements in consolidated income statement for the period from 1 January 2022 to 30 June 2022

 No

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

after restatement

Interest income, including:  4 048 398 14 831 4 063 229

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 1 3 976 262 14 831 3 991 093

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
 72 136 - 72 136

Interest expenses 7 (860 691) 6 885 (853 806)

Net interest income  3 187 707 21 716 3 209 423

Fee and commission income 1 1 560 328 (14 831) 1 545 497

Fee and commission expenses  (406 988) - (406 988)

Net fee and commission income  1 153 340 (14 831) 1 138 509

Dividend income  4 826 - 4 826

Net trading income  96 485 - 96 485

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss
 (81 082) - (81 082)

Gains or losses on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
 (50 498) - (50 498)

Other operating income   149 957 - 149 957

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
7 (445 020) (6 885) (451 905)

Costs of legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (367 848) - (367 848)

Overhead costs  (1 626 623) - (1 626 623)

Depreciation  (236 698) - (236 698)

Other operating expenses  (145 762) - (145 762)

Operating profit  1 638 784 - 1 638 784

Tax on the Group's balance sheet items  (326 944) - (326 944)

Profit / (loss) before income tax   1 311 840 - 1 311 840

Income tax expense  (569 688) - (569 688)

Net profit / (loss)  742 152 - 742 152

Net profit / (loss) attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A.  742 037 - 742 037

- Non-controlling interests  115 - 115

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

19

Restatements in consolidated income statement for the period from 1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022

 No

Period

from 01.04.2022

to 30.06.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.04.2022

to 30.06.2022

after restatement

Interest income, including:  2 332 111 7 574 2 339 685

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 1 2 294 567 7 574 2 302 141

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
 37 544 - 37 544

Interest expenses 7 (643 739) 6 885 (636 854)

Net interest income  1 688 372 14 459 1 702 831

Fee and commission income 1 767 405 (7 574) 759 831

Fee and commission expenses  (212 059) - (212 059)

Net fee and commission income  555 346 (7 574) 547 772

Dividend income  3 991 - 3 991

Net trading income  858 - 858

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss
 (72 201) - (72 201)

Gains or losses on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
 (30 443) - (30 443)

Other operating income   83 605 - 83 605

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
7 (187 173) (6 885) (194 058)

Costs of legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (175 094) - (175 094)

Overhead costs  (899 263) - (899 263)

Depreciation  (120 164) - (120 164)

Other operating expenses  (82 479) - (82 479)

Operating profit  765 355 - 765 355

Tax on the Group's balance sheet items  (167 105) - (167 105)

Profit / (loss) before income tax   598 250 - 598 250

Income tax expense  (368 422) - (368 422)

Net profit / (loss)  229 828 - 229 828

Net profit / (loss) attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A.  229 708 - 229 708

- Non-controlling interests  120 - 120

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

20

Restatements in consolidated income statement for the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022

 No

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 31.12.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 31.12.2022

after restatement

Interest income, including:  9 265 806 - 9 265 806

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method  9 093 789 - 9 093 789

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss
 172 017 - 172 017

Interest expenses 7 (3 356 567) 14 755 (3 341 812)

Net interest income  5 909 239 14 755 5 923 994

Fee and commission income  3 026 096 - 3 026 096

Fee and commission expenses  (906 019) - (906 019)

Net fee and commission income  2 120 077 - 2 120 077

Dividend income  5 236 - 5 236

Net trading income  97 198 - 97 198

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss
 (50 924) - (50 924)

Gains or losses on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
 (91 548) - (91 548)

Other operating income   265 162 - 265 162

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
7 (803 217) (14 755) (817 972)

Costs of legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (3 112 265) - (3 112 265)

Overhead costs  (2 851 881) - (2 851 881)

Depreciation  (467 308) - (467 308)

Other operating expenses  (443 613) - (443 613)

Operating profit  576 156 - 576 156

Tax on the Group's balance sheet items  (684 175) - (684 175)

Profit / (loss) before income tax   (108 019) - (108 019)

Income tax expense  (594 508) - (594 508)

Net profit / (loss)  (702 527) - (702 527)

Net profit / (loss) attributable to:

- Owners of mBank S.A.  (702 691) - (702 691)

- Non-controlling interests  164 - 164

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

21

Restatements in consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2022

ASSETS No
01.01.2022

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2022

after restatement

Financial assets at amortised cost, including:  140 296 538 (377 379) 139 919 159

Debt securities  16 164 103 - 16 164 103

Loans and advances to banks  7 229 681 - 7 229 681

Loans and advances to customers 5 116 902 754 (377 379) 116 525 375

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 1 055 478 (1 165 511) (110 033)

Other assets 5 1 366 820 377 379 1 744 199

Other items  56 820 049 - 56 820 049

TOTAL ASSETS  199 538 885 (1 165 511) 198 373 374

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
01.01.2022

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2022

after restatement

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, including:  179 348 925 - 179 348 925

 Amounts due to banks 3 3 359 558 1 906 621 5 266 179

 Amounts due to customers 2,3 159 935 129 (2 863 459) 157 071 670

 Lease liabilities 2 - 956 838 956 838

 Debt securities issued  13 429 782 - 13 429 782

 Subordinated liabilities   2 624 456 - 2 624 456

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 110 033 (1 165 511) (1 055 478)

Provisions 4 811 455 25 445 836 900

Other liabilities 4 3 469 950 (25 445) 3 444 505

Other items  2 080 606 - 2 080 606

TOTAL LIABILITIES  185 820 969 (1 165 511) 184 655 458

TOTAL EQUITY  13 717 916 - 13 717 916

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  199 538 885 (1 165 511) 198 373 374

Restatements in consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2022

ASSETS No
30.06.2022

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2022

after restatement

Financial assets at amortised cost, including:  152 430 428 (454 200) 151 976 228

Debt securities  18 297 028 - 18 297 028

Loans and advances to banks  8 547 677 - 8 547 677

Loans and advances to customers 5 125 585 723 (454 200) 125 131 523

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 2 075 964 (2 226 725) (150 761)

Other assets 5 1 629 401 454 200 2 083 601

Other items  48 261 355 - 48 261 355

TOTAL ASSETS  204 397 148 (2 226 725) 202 170 423

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No
30.06.2022

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2022

after restatement

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, including:  181 571 464 - 181 571 464

 Amounts due to banks 3 2 651 752 1 913 201 4 564 953

 Amounts due to customers 2,3 164 013 605 (2 917 622) 161 095 983

 Lease liabilities 2 - 1 004 421 1 004 421

 Debt securities issued  12 203 802 - 12 203 802

 Subordinated liabilities   2 702 305 - 2 702 305

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 150 761 (2 226 725) (2 075 964)

Provisions 4 924 324 25 005 949 329

Other liabilities 4 5 027 609 (25 005) 5 002 604

Other items  3 345 397 - 3 345 397

TOTAL LIABILITIES  191 019 555 (2 226 725) 188 792 830

TOTAL EQUITY  13 377 593 - 13 377 593

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  204 397 148 (2 226 725) 202 170 423

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

22

Restatements in consolidated statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2022

  No

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

after restatement

Profit / (loss) before income tax  1 311 840 - 1 311 840

Adjustments, including:  1 946 518 - 1 946 518

Income taxes paid   (222 543) - (222 543)

Depreciation, including depreciation of fixed assets provided under

operating lease
 250 307 - 250 307

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financing activities  304 134 - 304 134

(Gains) losses on investing activities  12 023 - 12 023

Dividends received  (4 826) - (4 826)

Interest income (income statement) 1 (4 048 398) (14 831) (4 063 229)

Interest expense (income statement) 7 860 691 (6 885) 853 806

Interest received 1 3 727 360 14 831 3 742 191

Interest paid 7 (627 025) 6 885 (620 140)

Changes in loans and advances to banks  918 868 - 918 868

Changes in financial assets and liabilities held for trading and hedging

derivatives
 (1 570 819) - (1 570 819)

Changes in loans and advances to customers 5 (8 150 584) 76 821 (8 073 763)

Changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income
 9 109 341 - 9 109 341

Changes in securities at amortised cost  (2 111 922) - (2 111 922)

Changes of non-trading securities mandatorily at fair value through

profit or loss
 50 994 - 50 994

Changes in other assets 5 (275 370) (76 821) (352 191)

Changes in amounts due to banks 3 (652 949) (96 768) (749 717)

Changes in amounts due to customers 2,3 3 852 153 62 781 3 914 934

Changes in lease liabilities 2 - 33 987 33 987

Changes in issued debt securities  (1 283 293) - (1 283 293)

Changes in provisions 4 112 869 (440) 112 429

Changes in other liabilities 4 1 695 507 440 1 695 947

A. Cash flows from operating activities  3 258 358 - 3 258 358

B. Cash flows from investing activities  (263 203) - (263 203)

C. Cash flows from financing activities  (334 431) - (334 431)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C)
 2 660 724 - 2 660 724

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents  71 979 - 71 979

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period  12 540 599 - 12 540 599

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  15 273 302 - 15 273 302

The changes in the comparative data, as described above, has been included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which these changes referred.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed consolidated financial statement of mBank S.A. Group for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

23

3. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting
policy principles

The Group applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to

[…]

valuation within Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at fair value
through profit or loss. Now the Bank presents the valuation within Interest expenses due to issue of debt
securities.

The above changes were due to the adjustment of the presentation of selected assets and liabilities, income
and expenses positions to the prevailing market practice. The changes did not affect equity levels and
the Bank's income statements in the comparative periods presented in these financial statements.
Comparative figures as of 1 January 2022 and 30 June 2022 and for the 3 and 6-month periods ended 30
June 2022 have been restated accordingly.

The impact of the introduced adjustments on the comparative data is presented in the following tables.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

86

Restatements in income statement for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2022

Income statement No.

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

after restatement

Interest income, including:  3 695 564 14 831 3 710 395

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 1 3 624 614 14 831 3 639 445

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

70 950 - 70 950

Interest expenses 7 (753 725) 6 885 (746 840)

Net interest income  2 941 839 21 716 2 963 555

Fee and commission income 1 1 461 170 (14 831) 1 446 339

Fee and commission expenses  (345 645) - (345 645)

Net fee and commission income  1 115 525 (14 831) 1 100 694

Dividend income  48 326 - 48 326

Net trading income  67 604 - 67 604

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss

(79 516) - (79 516)

Gains less losses from derecognition of assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss

(56 354) - (56 354)

Other operating income   39 227 - 39 227

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
7 (387 688) (6 885) (394 573)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (367 848) - (367 848)

Overhead costs

(1 509 274) - (1 509 274)

Depreciation  (205 425) - (205 425)

Other operating expenses  (110 265) - (110 265)

Operating profit (loss)  1 496 151 - 1 496 151

Tax on the Bank's balance sheet items  (311 221) - (311 221)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method  92 324 - 92 324

Profit (loss) before income tax   1 277 254 - 1 277 254

Income tax expense  (545 955) - (545 955)

Net profit (loss)   731 299 - 731 299

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

87

Restatements in income statement for the period from 1 April to 30 June 2022

Income statement No.

Period

from 01.04.2022

to 30.06.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.04.2022

to 30.06.2022

after restatement

Interest income, including:  2 135 396 7 574 2 142 970

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method 1 2 108 437 7 574 2 116 011

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

26 959 - 26 959

Interest expenses 7 (568 364) 6 885 (561 479)

Net interest income  1 567 032 14 459 1 581 491

Fee and commission income 1 718 612 (7 574) 711 038

Fee and commission expenses  (180 048) - (180 048)

Net fee and commission income  538 564 (7 574) 530 990

Dividend income  47 491 - 47 491

Net trading income  (23 300) - (23 300)

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss

(71 408) - (71 408)

Gains less losses from derecognition of assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss

(32 337) - (32 337)

Other operating income   22 967 - 22 967

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
7 (156 692) (6 885) (163 577)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (175 094) - (175 094)

Overhead costs  (844 784) - (844 784)

Depreciation  (104 108) - (104 108)

Other operating expenses  (63 818) - (63 818)

Operating profit (loss)  704 513 - 704 513

Tax on the Bank's balance sheet items  (159 210) - (159 210)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method  27 985 - 27 985

Profit (loss) before income tax   573 288 - 573 288

Income tax expense  (356 096) - (356 096)

Net profit (loss)   217 192 - 217 192

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

88

Restatements in income statement for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2022

Income statement No.

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 31.12.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 31.12.2022

after restatement

Interest income, including:  8 837 715 - 8 837 715

Interest income accounted for using the effective interest method  8 667 715 - 8 667 715

Income similar to interest on financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

170 000 - 170 000

Interest expenses 7 (3 094 862) 14 755 (3 080 107)

Net interest income  5 742 853 14 755 5 757 608

Fee and commission income  2 823 719 - 2 823 719

Fee and commission expenses  (783 433) - (783 433)

Net fee and commission income  2 040 286 - 2 040 286

Dividend income  48 736 - 48 736

Net trading income  71 895 - 71 895

Gains or losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair

value through profit or loss

(46 034) - (46 034)

Gains less losses from derecognition of assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss

(96 603) - (96 603)

Other operating income   70 319 - 70 319

Impairment or reversal of impairment on financial assets not

measured at fair value through profit or loss
7 (646 132) (14 755) (660 887)

Result on provisions for legal risk related to foreign currency loans  (3 112 265) - (3 112 265)

Overhead costs  (2 621 691) - (2 621 691)

Depreciation  (402 729) - (402 729)

Other operating expenses  (265 775) - (265 775)

Operating profit (loss)  782 860 - 782 860

Tax on the Bank's balance sheet items  (651 954) - (651 954)

Share in profits (losses) of entities under the equity method  (190 435) - (190 435)

Profit (loss) before income tax   (59 529) - (59 529)

Income tax expense  (637 195) - (637 195)

Net profit (loss)   (696 724) - (696 724)

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

89

Restatements in statement of financial position at 1 January 2022

ASSETS No.
01.01.2022

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2022

after restatement

Financial assets at amortised cost, including:  114 326 977 (377 379) 113 949 598

Debt securities  16 632 915 - 16 632 915

Loans and advances to banks  11 194 916 - 11 194 916

Loans and advances to customers 5 86 499 146 (377 379) 86 121 767

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 1 055 478 (1 165 511) (110 033)

Other assets 5 857 477 377 379 1 234 856

Other items  75 633 887 - 75 633 887

TOTAL ASSETS  191 873 819 (1 165 511) 190 708 308

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No.
01.01.2022

before restatement
restatement

01.01.2022

after restatement

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, including:  172 634 071 - 172 634 071

 Amounts due to banks 3 3 420 001 1 906 621 5 326 622

 Amounts due to customers 2,3 159 905 991 (2 860 617) 157 045 374

 Lease liabilities 2 - 953 996 953 996

 Debt securities issued  6 683 623 - 6 683 623

 Subordinated liabilities   2 624 456 - 2 624 456

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 110 033 (1 165 511) (1 055 478)

Provisions 4 839 698 24 131 863 829

Other liabilities 4 2 801 612 (24 131) 2 777 481

Other items  2 106 582 - 2 106 582

TOTAL LIABILITIES  178 491 996 (1 165 511) 177 326 485

TOTAL EQUITY  13 381 823 - 13 381 823

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  191 873 819 (1 165 511) 190 708 308

Restatements in statement of financial position at 30 June 2022

ASSETS No.
30.06.2022

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2022

after restatement

Financial assets at amortised cost, including:  125 556 150 (454 200) 125 101 950

Debt securities  19 501 363 - 19 501 363

Loans and advances to banks  12 935 630 - 12 935 630

Loans and advances to customers 5 93 119 157 (454 200) 92 664 957

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest
rate risk

6 2 075 964 (2 226 725) (150 761)

Other assets 5 1 065 891 454 200 1 520 091

Other items  68 289 335 - 68 289 335

TOTAL ASSETS  196 987 340 (2 226 725) 194 760 615

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY No.
30.06.2022

before restatement
restatement

30.06.2022

after restatement

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost, including:  175 722 786 - 175 722 786

 Amounts due to banks 3 2 698 819 1 913 201 4 612 020

 Amounts due to customers 2,3 163 802 990 (2 913 066) 160 889 924

 Lease liabilities 2 - 999 865 999 865

 Debt securities issued  6 518 672 - 6 518 672

 Subordinated liabilities   2 702 305 - 2 702 305

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge of interest

rate risk
6 150 761 (2 226 725) (2 075 964)

Provisions 4 954 603 23 358 977 961

Other liabilities 4 4 421 022 (23 358) 4 397 664

Other items  3 349 208 - 3 349 208

TOTAL LIABILITIES  184 598 380 (2 226 725) 182 371 655

TOTAL EQUITY  12 388 960 - 12 388 960

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  196 987 340 (2 226 725) 194 760 615

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

90

Restatements in statement of cash flows for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2022

  No.

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

before restatement

restatement

Period

from 01.01.2022

to 30.06.2022

after restatement

Profit (loss) before income tax  1 277 254 - 1 277 254

Adjustments:  1 865 450 - 1 865 450

Income taxes paid  (207 601) - (207 601)

Depreciation including depreciation of fixed assets provided under

operating lease
 211 275 - 211 275

Foreign exchange (gains) losses related to financial activities  248 473 - 248 473

(Gains) losses on investing activities  (96 947) - (96 947)

Change of valuation of investment in subsidiaries not measured at

equity method
 16 652 - 16 652

Dividends received  (48 326) - (48 326)

Interest income (income statement) 1 (3 695 564) (14 831) (3 710 395)

Interest expense (income statement) 7 753 725 (6 885) 746 840

Interest received 1 3 395 697 14 831 3 410 528

Interest paid 7 (595 631) 6 885 (588 746)

Changes in loans and advances to banks  659 794 - 659 794

Changes in financial assets and liabilities held for trading and hedging

derivatives
 (1 572 623) - (1 572 623)

Changes in loans and advances to customers 5 (7 213 543) 76 821 (7 136 722)

Changes in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income

 8 348 502 - 8 348 502

Changes in securities at amortised cost  (2 850 369) - (2 850 369)

Changes in non-trading securities mandatorily at fair value through

profit or loss
 53 698 - 53 698

Changes in other assets 5 (213 553) (76 821) (290 374)

Changes in amounts due to banks 3 (666 325) (96 768) (763 093)

Changes in amounts due to customers 2,3 3 671 578 64 611 3 736 189

Changes in lease liabilities 2 - 32 157 32 157

Changes in issued debt securities  (204 935) - (204 935)

Changes in provisions 4 114 905 (773) 114 132

Changes in other liabilities 4 1 756 568 773 1 757 341

A. Cash flows from operating activities  3 142 704 - 3 142 704

B. Cash flows from investing activities  (207 800) - (207 800)

C. Cash flows from financing activities  (232 396) - (232 396)

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents

(A+B+C)
 2 702 508 - 2 702 508

Effect of exchange rate changes in cash and cash equivalents  71 979 - 71 979

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period  12 422 956 - 12 422 956

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period  15 197 443 - 15 197 443

The changes in the comparative data, as described above, has been included in these financial statements
in all the notes to which these changes referred.

mBank S.A. Group
Consolidated financial report for the first half of 2023

Condensed stand-alone financial statement of mBank S.A. for the first half of 2023 (PLN thousand)

91

2. Major estimates and judgments made in connection with the application of accounting
policy principles

The Bank applies estimates and adopts assumptions which impact the values of assets and liabilities
presented in the subsequent period. Estimates and assumptions, which are continuously subject to